

No. 24-560

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DENNIS HOPKINS, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

SECRETARY OF STATE WATSON, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF  
THE AMERICAN PROBATION AND  
PAROLE ASSOCIATION  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

LOUIS P. PETRICH  
*Counsel of Record*  
BALLARD SPAHR LLP  
2029 Century Park East  
Suite 1400  
Los Angeles, CA 90067-2915  
(424) 204-4400  
petrichl@ballardspahr.com  
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

December 19, 2024

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. TENS OF THOUSANDS OF MISSISSIPPI RESIDENTS WHO HAVE COMPLETED THEIR SENTENCES ARE IMPACTED BY MISSISSIPPI'S DISENFRAN- CHISEMENT SCHEME.....	4
II. LIFETIME DISENFRANCHISEMENT PREVENTS THOSE WITH FELONY CONVICTIONS FROM REINTEGRAT- ING INTO SOCIETY, AND DISCOUR- AGES VOTING AMONG THEIR FAMILIES AND COMMUNITIES .....	5
A. Mississippi's Disenfranchisement Scheme Undermines Formerly Incarcerated Individuals' Reentry .....	5
B. Disenfranchising Citizens Who Have Committed Felonies Harms Their Families and Communities .....	9
C. Mississippi's Scheme Further Sup- presses Voting by Citizens Convicted of Non-Qualifying Felonies, Who Mistakenly Believe They Are Disenfranchised.....	11

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
III. RESTORING VOTING RIGHTS ENHANCES PUBLIC SAFETY, BECAUSE THERE IS A CORRELATION BETWEEN VOTING AND REDUCED RECIDIVISM .....	12
IV. LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICIALS AND THEIR PROFESSIONAL ORGANIZATIONS, WHO ARE CLOSEST TO THE ISSUES AT STAKE, SUPPORT RESTORING THE FRANCHISE .....	14
V. DISENFRANCHISED RESIDENTS HAVE NO REALISTIC PATH TO GET BACK THE RIGHT TO VOTE .....	15
VI. MISSISSIPPI'S DISENFRANCHISEMENT SCHEME, ENACTED IN 1890 TO SUPPRESS THE BLACK VOTE, CONTINUES TO DISPROPORTIONATELY IMPACT BLACK VOTERS .....	17
VII. A GROWING NUMBER OF STATES HAVE ABANDONED OR LIMITED THE SCOPE OF THEIR DISENFRANCHISEMENT LAWS .....	21
CONCLUSION .....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Hopkins v. Hosemann</i> , 76 F.4th 378 (5th Cir. 2023) .....	19
<i>McLaughlin v. City of Canton</i> , 947 F. Supp. 954 (S.D. Miss. 1995) .....	5
<i>Ratliff v. Beale</i> , 20 So. 863 (Miss. 1896) .....	18
STATUTES AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
Miss. Const. Ann. Art. 12 § 241 .....	4, 5, 7, 8, 19
Miss. Const. Ann. Art. 12 § 253 .....	16
Miss. Laws 1950, ch. 569 .....	19
Miss. Laws 1968, ch. 614 .....	19
N.J. Stat. 19:4-1(6)-(7).....	22
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>After Crime and Punishment: Pathways to Offender Reintegration</i> (Shadd Maruna & Russ Immarigeon eds., 2004) .....	6
Am. Probation & Parole Ass'n, <i>Resolution Supporting Restoration of Voting Rights</i> (Sept. 2007), <a href="https://www.appanet.org/eweb/Dynamicpage.aspx?webcode=IB_Resolution&amp;wps_key=3c8f5612-9e1c-4f60-8e8b-1b46c00138e">https://www.appanet.org/eweb/Dynamicpage.aspx?webcode=IB_Resolution&amp;wps_key=3c8f5612-9e1c-4f60-8e8b-1b46c00138e</a> .....	2, 14
Amy Heath, <i>Cruel and Unusual Punishment: Denying Ex-Felons the Right to Vote</i> , 25 Am. U. J. Of Gender, Soc. Pol'y & L. 327 (2017).....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Anna Wolfe & Michelle Liu, <i>Not all ex-felons are barred from voting in Mississippi, but no one is telling them that</i> , Mississippi Today (Nov. 1, 2018), <a href="https://mississippi.today.org/2018/11/01/not-all-ex-felons-are-barrred-from-voting-in-mississippi-but-no-one-is-telling-them-that/">https://mississippi.today.org/2018/11/01/not-all-ex-felons-are-barrred-from-voting-in-mississippi-but-no-one-is-telling-them-that/</a> .....	11
Arman McLeod, et al., <i>The Locked Ballot Box: The Impact of State Criminal Disenfranchisement Laws on African American Voting Behavior and Implications for Reform</i> , 11 Va. J. Soc. Pol’y & L. 66 (2003).....	10
Ass’n of Paroling Auths. Int’l, <i>Resolution on Restoring Voting Rights</i> (Apr. 30, 2008) .....	14
Bonnie Pitz, <i>Permanent disenfranchisement hurts families and communities</i> , Des Moines Register (Sept. 23, 2016) .....	5
Bridgett A. King & Laura Erickson, <i>Disenfranchising the Enfranchised: Exploring the Relationship Between Felony Disenfranchisement and African American Voter Turnout</i> , 47 J. Black Stud. 799 (2016) .....	10
Camila DeChalus, <i>In Virginia, Ex-Felons Find Empowerment in the Voting Booth</i> , CNN Politics (Nov. 5, 2016), <a href="https://www.cnn.com/2016/11/05/politics/virginia-felons-voting-rights/index.html">https://www.cnn.com/2016/11/05/politics/virginia-felons-voting-rights/index.html</a> .....	8

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Can People Convicted of a Felony Vote?</i> , Brennan Center for Justice (Oct. 16, 2024), <a href="https://www.brennancenter.org/our-work/research-reports/can-people-convicted-felony-vote">https://www.brennancenter.org/our-work/research-reports/can-people-convicted-felony-vote</a> .....	21
Christopher Uggen & Jeff Manza, <i>Voting and Subsequent Crime and Arrest: Evidence from a Community Sample</i> , 36 Colum. Hum. Rts. L. Rev. 193 (2004) .....	13
Christopher Uggen, Jeff Manza, & Angela Behrens, ‘ <i>Less Than the Average Citizen</i> ’: <i>Stigma, Role Transition and the Civic Reintegration of Convicted Felons</i> , in <i>After Crime and Punishment: Pathways to Offender Reintegration</i> (Shadd Maruna & Russ Immarigeon eds., 2004) .....	6
Christopher Uggen, Ryan Larson, Sarah Shannon, Robert Stewart & Caleigh Lueder, <i>The denial of voting rights to people with criminal records</i> , from <i>Beyond Bars: A Path Forward from 50 Years of Mass Incarceration in the United States</i> (K. Budd, D. Lane, G. Muschert & J. Smith, eds. 2023) .....	11
Christy A. Visher & Jeremy Travis, <i>Transitions from Prison to Community: Understanding Individual Pathways</i> , 299 Ann. Rev. Soc. 89 (2003) .....	6

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Democracy Restoration Act of 2009: Hearing on H.R. 3335 Before the Subcomm. on the Constitution, Civil Rights &amp; Civil Liberties of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 111th Cong. 59 (2010).....</i>	2, 14
Eric Plutzer, <i>Becoming a Habitual Voter: Inertia, Resources, and Growth in Young Adulthood</i> , 96 Am. Pol. Sci. Rev. 41 (2002), <a href="https://doi.org/10.2307/3233111">goo.gl/tN2QzY</a> .....	9
Erika Wood, <i>Restoring the Right to Vote</i> , Brennan Ctr. For Justice (2009), <a href="https://www.brennancenter.org/our-work/reports-publications/restoring-the-right-to-vote">https://goo.gl/Gr5pMG</a> .....	9, 10, 15
<i>Felon Voting Rights</i> , Nat'l Conference of State Legislatures (Apr. 6, 2023), <a href="https://www.ncsl.org/elections-and-campaigns/felon-voting-rights">https://www.ncsl.org/elections-and-campaigns/felon-voting-rights</a> .....	22, 23
<i>Guide to State Voting Rules That Apply After a Criminal Conviction</i> , U.S. Dept. of Justice, Civil Rights Division (June 2022), <a href="https://www.justice.gov/d9/field-division-panels/basic-panels/attachment-2022-05-19-voting-with-a-criminal-conviction.pdf">https://www.justice.gov/d9/field-division-panels/basic-panels/attachment-2022-05-19-voting-with-a-criminal-conviction.pdf</a> .....	23
Guy Padraic Hamilton-Smith & Matt Vogel, <i>The Ballot as Bulwark: The Impact of Felony Disenfranchisement on Recidivism</i> (Aug. 30, 2011), <a href="https://www.brennancenter.org/our-work/reports-publications/the-ballot-as-bulwark">https://goo.gl/jGTmcm</a> ....	13, 14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Guy Padraic Hamilton-Smith & Matt Vogel, <i>The Violence of Voicelessness: The Impact of Felony Disenfranchisement on Recidivism</i> , 22 La Raza L. J. 407 (2015).....	13
Holona Leanne Ochs, “Colorblind” Policy in Black and White: Racial Consequences of Disenfranchisement Policy, 34 Pol’y Stud. J. 81 (2006).....	6
James M. Binnall, A “Meaningful” Seat at the Table: Contemplating Our Ongoing Struggle to Access Democracy, 73 SMU L. Rev. F. 35 (2020) .....	7
Juan Moreno Haines, <i>To Act Like a Democracy</i> , 68 UCLA L. Rev. Disc. 88 (2021).....	6
Laura Vozzella, <i>Va. Gov. McAuliffe Says He Has Broken U.S. Record for Restoring Voting Rights</i> , Wash. Post (Apr. 27, 2017).....	7
Leah Sakala, Prison Policy Initiative, <i>Breaking Down Mass Incarceration in the 2010 Census: State-by-State Incarceration Rates by Race/Ethnicity</i> (May 28, 2014), <a href="https://www.prisonpolicy.org/reports/rates.html">https://www.prisonpolicy.org/reports/rates.html</a> .....	20
Letter from James A. Gondles, Jr., executive director of the American Correctional Association, to Iowa Governor-Elect Terry Branstad (November 11, 2020), <a href="https://www.brennancenter.org/sites/default/files/analysis/IA%203%20ACA.pdf...">https://www.brennancenter.org/sites/default/files/analysis/IA%203%20ACA.pdf...</a>	15



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Letter to Kevin McCarty from Brennan Center for Justice (May 30, 2019), <a href="https://www.brennancenter.org/sites/default/files/2020-06/Letter%20of%20Support%20ACA%206%20and%20AB%20646%20%285.3.19%29.pdf">https://www.brennancenter.org/sites/default/files/2020-06/Letter%20of%20Support%20ACA%206%20and%20AB%20646%20%285.3.19%29.pdf</a> .....	14
Marc Mauer, <i>Disenfranchising Felons Hurts Entire Communities</i> , Joint Ctr. for Pol. & Econ. Stud. (May/June 2004), <a href="https://www.goo.gl/zY6w5f">goo.gl/zY6w5f</a> .....	10
Marc Mauer, <i>Voting Behind Bars: An Argument for Voting by Prisoners</i> , 54 <i>How. L.J.</i> 549 (2011) .....	9
Margaret Love & David Schlüssel, <i>Pathways to Reintegration: Criminal Record Reforms in 2019</i> , Collateral Consequences Resource Center (Feb. 2020), <a href="https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=3872864">https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=3872864</a> .....	21
Martha Guarnieri, <i>Civil Rebirth: Making the Case for Automatic Ex-Felon Vote Restoration</i> , 89 <i>Temp. L. Rev.</i> 451 (2017).....	10
Melanie Bowers & Robert R. Preuhs, <i>Collateral Consequences of a Collateral Penalty: The Negative Effect of Felon Disenfranchisement Laws on the Political Participation of Nonfelons</i> , 90 <i>Soc. Sci. Q.</i> 722 (2009).....	9, 10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Mississippi Freedom Democratic Party, <i>Statistics of Negro and White Voter Registration in the Five Congressional Districts of Mississippi</i> (1964), <a href="https://www.crmvet.org/docs/6410_mfdp_regstats.pdf">https://www.crmvet.org/docs/6410_mfdp_regstats.pdf</a> <a href="https://www.crmvet.org/docs/641000_mfdp_statistics.pdf">https://www.crmvet.org/docs/641000_mfdp_statistics.pdf</a> .....	20
Mississippi Legislative Bill Status System, <a href="http://billstatus.ls.state.ms.us/sessions.htm">http://billstatus.ls.state.ms.us/sessions.htm</a> (last visited Dec. 18, 2024).....	16
Mississippi Legislature, 2016 Regular Session, Reports of All Measures (June 29, 2016), <a href="https://billstatus.ls.state.ms.us/2016/pdf/all_measures/allmsrs.xml">https://billstatus.ls.state.ms.us/2016/pdf/all_measures/allmsrs.xml</a> .....	12
Mississippi Legislature, 2017 Regular Session, Reports of All Measures (October 18, 2017), <a href="https://billstatus.ls.state.ms.us/2017/pdf/all_measures/allmsrs.xml">https://billstatus.ls.state.ms.us/2017/pdf/all_measures/allmsrs.xml</a> .....	12
Moriah Balingit, “ <i>It’s been beautiful</i> ”: <i>With rights restored, 79-year-old felon votes again after 40 years</i> , Wash. Post (Nov. 8, 2016).....	8
Nat’l Academies of Sciences, <i>The Limits of Recidivism: Measuring Success After Prison</i> (R. Rosenfeld & A. Grigg, eds. 2022), <a href="https://nap.nationalacademies.org/catalog/26459/the-limits-of-recidivism-measuring-success-after-prison">https://nap.nationalacademies.org/catalog/26459/the-limits-of-recidivism-measuring-success-after-prison</a> .....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Nat'l Black Police Ass'n, <i>Resolution on Restoring Voting Rights</i> (June 1, 2008), <a href="http://goo.gl/Z4uVPk">http://goo.gl/Z4uVPk</a> .....	14
Neel U. Sukhatme, Alexander Billy & Gaurav Bagwe, <i>Felony Financial Disenfranchisement</i> , 76 Vand. L. Rev. 143 (2022) .....	7
Neil Sobol, <i>Defeating De Facto Disenfranchisement of Criminal Defendants</i> , 75 Fla. L. Rev. 287 (2023).....	12
Nora V. Demleitner, <i>Criminal Disenfranchisement in State Constitutions: A Marker of Exclusion, Punitiveness, and Fragile Citizenship</i> , 26 Lewis & Clark L. Rev. 531 (2022).....	7
President George W. Bush, <i>State of the Union Address</i> , White House Archives (Jan. 20, 2004), <a href="https://www.washingtonpost.com/wp-srv/politics/transcripts/200bbushtext_012004.html">https://www.washingtonpost.com/wp-srv/politics/transcripts/200bbushtext_012004.html</a> .....	23, 24
R. David Stengel, <i>Let's Simplify the Process for Disenfranchised Voters</i> , Cent. Ky. News-J. (Jan. 28, 2007), <a href="https://bit.ly/2Kia8Ea">https://bit.ly/2Kia8Ea</a> .....	15
Ronald G. Shafer, <i>The 'Mississippi Plan' to keep Blacks from voting in 1890: 'We came here to exclude the Negro'</i> , Wash. Post (May 1, 2021) .....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Sam Levine, <i>In Virginia, Ex-Felons Voted for the First Time After Regaining Their Rights</i> , Huffpost, Nov. 8, 2017, <a href="https://www.huffpost.com/entry/virginia-restoration-of-voting-rights_n_5a026556e4b092053058cd0e">https://www.huffpost.com/entry/virginia-restoration-of-voting-rights_n_5a026556e4b092053058cd0e</a> .....	8
Shadd Maruna, <i>Making Good: How Ex-convicts Reform and Rebuild Their Lives</i> (2001).....	6
Tanya N. Whittle, <i>Felony Collateral Sanctions Effects on Recidivism: A Literature Review</i> , 29 <i>Crim. Just. Pol'y Rev.</i> 5 (2018).....	6-7
Vann R. Newkirk II, <i>How Letting Felons Vote is Changing Virginia</i> , <i>The Atlantic</i> (Jan. 8, 2018), <a href="https://bit.ly/2CTIpVO">https://bit.ly/2CTIpVO</a> .....	7
